o*¥ pennsylvania

[
A DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Sent via e-mail:
MAILING DATE: April 30, 2014

Mr. James Kusko, President
Sacred Heart Assisted Living by Saucon Creek LLC
3910 Adler Place, Suite 100
Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18017
RE: Sacred Heart Senior Living by Saucon Creek
4851 Saucon Creek Road
Center Valley, Pennsylvania 18034
License #216750
Dear Mr. Kusko:

As a result of the Department of Public Welfare’s licensing inspection on March
26, 2014 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating to
Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary were
found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Sincerely,

Poone. Graygan

Anne Graziano

Regional Licensing Administrator
Enclosure
Licensing Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
100 Lackawanna Avenue, Room 330 | Scranton, PA 18503-1923 | P 800.833.5095 or 570.963.3209 | F 570.963.3018 |
www.dpw.state.pa.us




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL GARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2800 Page 1of2
P#OH Mame: SACRED HEART SENIOR LIVING 8Y SALUCON CREEK Lingase Mumber: 21678
Addross: 4851 SAUCON GREEK ROAD, CENTER VALLEY, PA 18034 County: Lehigh
Adsiedstrator Suzanne Panick Region NORTHEAST

Legal Entity Hame: SACRED HEART ASSISTED LIVING BY SAUCON CREERLLC

Lerjal Entity Address: 3510 ADLER PLACE BUHTE 160, BETHLEREM, PA 18017

Cartificate{s) of Ooocupancy

-1
THZFF005
Townshlp of Uppar Saucon
Staffing Hours
Rasident Suppert: § 3 Totat Datly Staff: 105 Waking 4aff: 70
Type of Inspeetion: Partial BHA Docket Mumber: Motice: Unannounced

Reason(s) for nspaction(s)
Incident "

Dn-Bite Inspections Dates and Depaviment Representatives On-Site
03/26/2014; Hummel, Jesse

Off-Sits Inspection Dates and Inspectors, If Applicable |

Other Deialls
Fartial or Full Triggors: Random Indicators:
Resident Demographic Data zs of Inspection Dates
Licensed Capacity: 100 - Kumber of Residents who:
Humber of Residents Served: 78 Recaive Supplemenial Securfiy incoms; O
Sesured Domeontia Care Lnit In Home: No Are 50 Years of Age or Gider: 73
Arcs: Have Wental fipess; 2
Secured Dementla Unit Capacity, if Applicabla: Have an Injellectual Disabliiy D
Number of Residenis Served In Secured Dementia Care Unit, Huve a Mobilily Heed: Z7
if appiicable:
Have o Physioat Diszhility: 4
Number of Current Hospice Residents: 2
Number of Hospice Resldents in past year: 12
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Viclalion Repart: 21674 - 04/26/2014 - Huratael, Jesse
PCH Hame: SACRED HEART SENICR LIVING BY SAUGCON CREEK

1. REGULATION &85 Pa.Code §2600
Z2600.42(=) - A resident has the right to privacy of seli and POSSESSIONS. Privacy shall be provided to the resident during
bathing, dressing, changlng and medical p:oce#ures

RES DE&;F"Q?PT f:)i“ OF VIOLATION

On 3214 5t spproximately 5:30am, siaff persen A recorded resident #1 foileting. The video was faken via staff person A's personal
eefl phone. Siaff peron A recorded resident #71 through a smali opening in the bathroom door. Resident #1 was nol aware of staff
parson A recording thae resident lolleting,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Atach pagss a5 necessary. Remember thal you most sige and dale any diached pages.)
Inciude sfeps o correct the vicfalion described ahove and slepe o prevend & similar violation from oncurdng again. ¥ sleps canno! bo compleled
immediately, include dates hy which the steps wif be compleled,

Pleace, see Hhe attadheds Van of Corvection .

Repeat Violation: Mo Date(s) of ?reviouﬁ Victationis):

Signature of Legal Entily Rs}pr@seﬂtame )

{Reguired on EVERY Pags)

Printed Mame and Title of Legal Fntity F.‘Vesemdﬁve Date Lf! g/
{Reguired on EVERY Page) @? s ,g; oo At Gg- |
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY ROT WRITE BELOW THIS LIRE!
i _ ) - "y
The above plan of correction Is approved as of 1-30-1% Plan of correction implementation status as of - 36~ /Y

{Date) Date)

Fully implementad
Partially Implemented - Adecuate Progress

The abhove plan of corraction was approved by Pardially implamented - Inadequale Frogress
. {irtitials)
Not imnlemented

(10144 L




Sacred Heart

Senior Living
by Saucon Creelc .

Plan o Corrections for Violation Report 21675 — 3/26/2014 — Hummel, Jesse

EXPLANATION:

Resident 1 was evaluated by Physical Therapy and determined to be a fall risk. Resident 1 agreed to use
her wheelchair for all transports except within her room at which time she would ring for assistance in
using her walker, primarily for ambulating to-and from the bafhroom. Resident 1 was also on a toileting
schedule during the overnight hours. On several occasions, staff members, while checking on Resident 1
during the night, found Resident 1 to be dry with urine in the toilet.

On 3/12/14, arriving to the resident’s room at the scheduled toileting time, Staff Member A discovered -_
Resident 1'in the bathroom alone and then video recorded the resident.on her cell phone as evidence
proving that the resident was taking herself to the bathroom on her own, a fact the resldent adamantly
denied.

Staff member A showed the video to three staff members. The incident was reported to the Nursing
Director by a Med Tech, one of the three. Upon viewing the video, the Med Tech reported becoming
very upset, scaring Siaff Member A, who deleted the video within one hour after it was taken. The Med
Tech also reported that the video was clearly intended to document and report, showing no frontal or
back nudity. Staff member A's decision to video clearly vioiated Resident 1’5 Right to Privacy; however,
‘no malicious intent was discovered. '

CORRECTIOI’\E: _

1. Fohowmg the report by the Med Tech to the Nursing Dlrector Staff member A was Immedtately
removed from the schedule pending investigation. Staff member A was subsequpntly
~ terminated for the violation of Regulation 42(s).

2. Lehigh County Area Agency on Aging {LCAAA) was contacted by the Administrator. They did not
immediately require an Act 13 Report, but requested that DPW advise regarding this matter. An
Act 13 Mandatory Abuse 'Report was filed with the LCAAA as requested by the DPW Regional
Licensing Administrator contacted. The LCAAA chose not to pursue this incident as an abuse
case. (Submitted to DPW by fax 3/14/14) '

3. Regulation 42(s) was posted in the employee break room by the time clock for the employees to
read and sign. Additional copies were distributed with the March 20, 2014 payroll and are
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stored in their respective employee files, audited by the Administrator. (Submitted to DPW by
fax 3/12/14)

| 4. Anew Personal Celf Phone/Electronic Communication Device Use by Employees Paolicy,
prohibiting carrying personal cell phones while on duty unless authorized, has been written,
distributed and signed by all employees, stored in the respective employee files, audited by the =
Administrator. This policy has been added to new hire paperwork. {(Submitted to DPW by fax
3/21/14)

5. Inaddition to the annual staff training on Resident Rights held in January 2014, the LCAAA
Deputy Administrator conducted in-person staff training on “Resident Rights and
_Confidentiaiity”, with special emphasis on Resident Privacy, on April 1, 2014. A second “evening’
raining is scheduled for April 22, 2_014 (rescheduled from April 15 at the request of LCAAA).
(Training content submitted to DPW by e-mail 3/25/14) |
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